




May 1, 1991

Robert Johnson

JOHNSON & JOHNSON

444 West Ocean Blvd., Suite 801

Long Beach, CA 90802






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance  

Our File No. I-91-192

Dear Mr. Johnson:


We have received your letter dated March 25, 1991, seeking advice on behalf of an unnamed official of an unidentified public agency under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


You were informed by telephone on April 3, 1991 that we were unable to provide you with the assistance you requested for three reasons.  First, you failed to identify the official and the official's agency in your letter.  Second, you did not indicate whether you were acting as the official's authorized representative.  And third, it was not clear from your letter whether the inquiry addressed an issue of past conduct.  You were informed that the Commission provides advice that is prospective in application and does not address issues concerning prior conduct.  (Regulation 18329, copy enclosed.)


You were also informed that because it was not clear from your letter whether a pending governmental decision was involved, whatever advice that could ultimately be provided would be informal only.  


At the conclusion of the conversation it was apparent that your reluctance to disclose the official's name and agency affiliation was premised on the fact that the conduct about which you were inquiring had already taken place.  Because of your concern that the advice we might provide would conclude that the conduct about which you inquired was not permitted under the Act, you wished to refrain from disclosing the name of the official.

 
The concerns expressed in your letter referenced Section 87103.5, "Income from Retail Sales."  At my suggestion, you were sent by facsimile transmission a copy of Regulation 18703.5, the Commission-adopted interpretative regulation for that section.  While you indicated that you would contact your client to determine whether he wished to be disclosed in the advice request, I will reiterate that to the extent your question with respect to the Act concerns conduct which has already occurred, we will not be able to provide you or the official with any assistance.


I hope this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  Please contact me if you have any further questions regarding this matter at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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